OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) 824 (22 )(802 )—
Financial income/(expenses) (626 )— 626 —
Result from investments 70 — (70 )—

(164 )(164 )Other
income/(expenses)

(626 )(626 )Financial
income/(expenses)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE
TAXES 268 (22 )— 246

PROFIT/(LOSS)
BEFORE
TAXES

Income tax (expense) (246 )1 — (245 )Income tax
(expense)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE
PERIOD 22 (21 )— 1

PROFIT/(LOSS)
FOR THE
PERIOD

Result from intersegment
investments 455 — — 455

Result from
intersegment
investments

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE
PERIOD 477 (21 )— 456

PROFIT/(LOSS)
FOR THE
PERIOD

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

88

Report on Operations Operating and Financial Review and Prospects   50

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

89

The following table summarizes the impact of adoption of IFRS 15 and the impact of the changes to the income
statement presentation on the Financial Services income statement for the year ended December 31, 2017:

2017
Financial Services

($ million) As previously
reported

Impact of IFRS 15
adoption

Income
statement presentation
changes

As
recast

Net revenues 2,035 (7 )— 2,028 Net revenues
Cost of sales 1,385 (7 )— 1,378 Cost of sales

Selling, general and
administrative costs 171 — — 171

Selling,
general and
administrative
costs

Research and development costs — — — —
Research and
development
costs

27 27 Result from
investments

Other income/(expenses) (9 )— 9 —
TRADING PROFIT/(LOSS) 470 — (470 )—

Gains/(losses) on the disposal of
investments — — — —

Gains/(losses)
on the disposal
of investments

Restructuring costs 3 — — 3 Restructuring
costs

Other unusual
income/(expenses) — — — —

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) 467 — (467 )—
Financial income/(expenses) — — — —
Result from investments 27 — (27 )—

(9 )(9 )Other
income/(expenses)

— — Financial
income/(expenses)

PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE
TAXES 494 — — 494

PROFIT/(LOSS)
BEFORE
TAXES

Income tax (expense) (39 )— — (39 )Income tax
(expense)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE
PERIOD 455 — — 455

PROFIT/(LOSS)
FOR THE
PERIOD

Result from intersegment
investments — — — —

Result from
intersegment
investments

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE
PERIOD 455 — — 455

PROFIT/(LOSS)
FOR THE
PERIOD

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

90

The following table summarizes the impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on the net revenues for the year ended December
31, 2017, broken down by segment:

2017

($ million) As previously reported Impact of
IFRS 15 adoption As recast

Agricultural Equipment 11,130 (447 )10,683
Construction Equipment 2,626 (96 )2,530
Commercial Vehicles 10,668 (106 )10,562
Powertrain 4,374 (3 )4,371
Eliminations and Other (2,375 )— (2,375 )
Total Net revenues of Industrial Activities 26,423 (652 )25,771
Financial Services 2,035 (7 )2,028
Eliminations and Other (511 )336 (175 )
Total Net revenues 27,947 (323 )27,624
The impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on the consolidated, Industrial Activities and Financial Services statement of cash
flows for the year ended December 31, 2017 was immaterial.

Report on Operations Operating and Financial Review and Prospects   51

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

91

OPERATING RESULTS
The operations and key financial measures and financial analysis differ significantly for manufacturing and
distribution businesses and financial services businesses; therefore, for a better understanding of our operations and
financial results, we present the following table providing the consolidated income statements and a breakdown of

[…]

transitional provisions of IFRS 9, the Group has not restated prior periods but has classified the financial assets held at
January 1, 2018 retrospectively, according to the business model and based on facts and circumstances under which
the assets were held at that date.
The classification and measurement of financial liabilities remained unchanged for the Group.
There were no changes in the carrying amounts on the basis of allocation from original measurement categories under
IAS 39 to new measurement categories under IFRS 9.

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

234

CNH Industrial Consolidated Financial Statements at December 31, 2018   137

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

235

The following summarizes the classification and measurement changes for the Group’s financial assets and financial
liabilities on initial application of IFRS 9 (January 1, 2018):

Previous classification
 and carrying amount (IAS 39)

New classification
and carrying amount (IFRS 9)

($ million) NoteL&R HTMAFSHedging
Derivatives FVTPLAC

Remeasurement
upon
application of
IFRS 9
(January 1,
2018)(*)

AC Hedging
Derivatives FVTPLFVTOCI

Investment
and other
financial
assets - Other
securities

(15) — — 1 — — — — — — 1 —

Investment
and other
financial
assets -
Non-current
financial
receivables

(15) 34 — — — — — — 34 — — —

Trade
receivables (18) 496 — — — — — (3 )493 — — —

Receivables
from
financing
activities (a)

(18) 19,458— — — — — — 19,458— — —

Other current
assets (b) (18) 1,330 — — — — — — 1,330 — — —

Current
financial
assets –
Derivatives
designated as
hedging
instruments

(20) — — — 60 — — — — 60 — —

Current
financial
assets –
Derivatives
not
designated as
hedging
instruments

(20) — — — — 17 — — — — 17 —

Cash and cash
equivalents -
Cash at banks
and

(21) 5,556 — — — — — — 5,556 — — —

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

236

Restricted
cash
Cash and cash
equivalents -
Money
market
securities and
other cash
equivalents

(21) — 644 — — — — — 141 — 503 —

Total
financial
assets

26,874644 1 60 17 — (3 )27,01260 521 —

Debt –
Asset-backed
financing

(26) — — — — — 12,028 — 12,028— — —

Debt – Other
debt (c) (26) — — — — — 13,983 — 13,983— — —

Other
financial
liabilities –
Derivatives
designated as
hedging
instruments

(20) — — — 71 — — — — 71 — —

Other
financial
liabilities –
Derivatives
not
designated as
hedging
instruments

(20) — — — — 27 — — — — 27 —

Trade
payables (27) — — — — — 6,060 — 6,060 — — —

Other current
liabilities (d) (28) — — — — — 3,817 — 3,817 — — —

Total
financial
liabilities

— — — 71 27 35,888 — 35,88871 27 —

(a)It excludes receivables for finance leases.
(b)It refers to financial assets included in Other current receivables.
(c)It excludes payables for finance leases.
(d)It refers to financial liabilities included in Other current liabilities.
(*)Remeasurement upon application of IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018 as a result of the change in the impairment model.

CNH Industrial Consolidated Financial Statements at December 31, 2018   138

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

237

Hedge accounting
IFRS 9 aims to simplify hedge accounting and to reflect the effect of an entity’s risk management activities in the

[…]

circumstances and CNH Industrial’s historical experience, and on a collective basis, using loss forecast models that
considered a variety of factors that include, but are not limited to, historical loss experience, collateral value, portfolio
balance and delinquency.
In accordance with IFRS 9, the simplified approach, which requires expected lifetime losses, was applied to trade
receivables. For receivables from financing activities CNH Industrial applied the general approach recording the credit
losses either on a 12-month or lifetime basis.
In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 9, CNH Industrial decided not to restate prior periods. Instead,
the allowance for doubtful accounts for trade receivables and receivables from financing activities at January 1, 2018,
were reassessed in accordance with the new impairment model.
The following table compares the closing balances of trade receivables and receivables from financing activities and
the related allowances at December 31, 2017 with the respective opening balances at January 1, 2018, adjusted on
initial application of IFRS 9:

($ million) December 31, 2017 as recast in
accordance with IAS 39

Impact of IFRS 9
adoption

January 1, 2018 as recast in
accordance with IFRS 9

Trade Receivables 605 — 605
Allowance for doubtful
accounts (109 )(3 )(112 )

Total 496 (3 )493
Receivables from
financing activities 20,378 — 20,378

Allowance for doubtful
accounts (583 )— (583 )

Total 19,795 — 19,795
Furthermore, the adoption of the new impairment model in the Group also affected the results of one of its associates
accounted for under the equity method (CNH Industrial Capital Europe S.a.S.).
The total impact from the adoption of the new impairment model amounted to $12 million, net of tax effect, and was
recognized in Earnings reserves at January 1, 2018.
CNH Industrial’s impairment of financial assets policy after the adoption of the new accounting standard IFRS 9 is
presented in the above paragraph "Use of estimates".

CNH Industrial Consolidated Financial Statements at December 31, 2018   139

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

238

Summary of the impacts of the adoption of new accounting standards and income statement presentation changes
In detail, the following table summarizes the impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of financial
position at January 1, 2017:

At January 1, 2017

($ million) As previously
reported

Impact of IFRS 15
adoption As recast

ASSETS
Intangible assets 5,504 — 5,504
Property, plant and equipment 6,278 — 6,278
Investments and other financial assets: 554 — 554
Investments accounted for using the equity method 505 — 505
Other investments and financial assets 49 — 49
Leased assets 1,907 — 1,907
Defined benefit plan assets 5 — 5
Deferred tax assets 959 38 997
Total Non-current assets 15,207 38 15,245
Inventories 5,732 (3 )5,729
Trade receivables 623 — 623
Receivables from financing activities 18,662 (48 )18,614
Current tax receivables 430 — 430
Other current assets 1,209 25 1,234
Current financial assets: 95 — 95
Current securities — — —
Other financial assets 95 — 95
Cash and cash equivalents 5,854 — 5,854
Total Current assets 32,605 (26 )32,579
Assets held for sale 22 — 22
TOTAL ASSETS 47,834 12 47,846
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the
parent 6,623 (126 )6,497

Non-controlling interests 11 (1 )10
Total Equity 6,634 (127 )6,507
Provisions: 5,687 (336 )5,351
Employee benefits 2,532 — 2,532
Other provisions 3,155 (336 )2,819
Debt: 25,434 — 25,434
Asset-backed financing 11,784 — 11,784
Other debt 13,650 — 13,650
Other financial liabilities 249 — 249
Trade payables 5,185 — 5,185
Current tax payables 229 — 229
Deferred tax liabilities 188 (2 )186
Other current liabilities 4,228 477 4,705
Liabilities held for sale — — —
Total Liabilities 41,200 139 41,339
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 47,834 12 47,846

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

239

CNH Industrial Consolidated Financial Statements at December 31, 2018   140

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

240

The following table summarizes the impact of adoption of IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of financial position
at December 31, 2017 and the cumulative impact of adoption of IFRS 9 at January 1, 2018:

($ million) At December 31, 2017
as previously reported

Impact of
IFRS 15
adoption

At December 31,
2017 as recast

Impact of
IFRS 9
adoption

At January 1,
2018 as recast

ASSETS
Intangible assets 5,644 — 5,644 — 5,644
Property, plant and
equipment 6,830 — 6,830 — 6,830

Investments and other
financial assets: 631 — 631 (9 )622

Investments accounted for
using the equity method 590 — 590 (9 )581

Other investments and
financial assets 41 — 41 — 41

Leased assets 1,845 — 1,845 — 1,845
Defined benefit plan assets 28 — 28 — 28
Deferred tax assets 942 40 982 — 982
Total Non-current assets 15,920 40 15,960 (9 )15,951
Inventories 6,453 — 6,453 — 6,453
Trade receivables 496 — 496 (3 )493
Receivables from financing
activities 19,842 (47 )19,795 — 19,795

Current tax receivables 303 — 303 — 303
Other current assets 1,465 36 1,501 — 1,501
Current financial assets: 77 — 77 — 77
Current securities — — — — —
Other financial assets 77 — 77 — 77
Cash and cash equivalents 6,200 — 6,200 — 6,200
Total Current assets 34,836 (11 )34,825 (3 )34,822
Assets held for sale 13 — 13 — 13
TOTAL ASSETS 50,769 29 50,798 (12 )50,786
EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Issued capital and reserves
attributable to owners of the
parent

6,831 (160 )6,671 (12 )6,659

Non-controlling interests 15 (2 )13 — 13
Total Equity 6,846 (162 )6,684 (12 )6,672
Provisions: 6,370 (393 )5,977 — 5,977
Employee benefits 2,587 — 2,587 — 2,587
Other provisions 3,783 (393 )3,390 — 3,390
Debt: 26,014 — 26,014 — 26,014
Asset-backed financing 12,028 — 12,028 — 12,028
Other debt 13,986 — 13,986 — 13,986
Other financial liabilities 98 — 98 — 98
Trade payables 6,060 — 6,060 — 6,060

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

241

Current tax payables 86 — 86 — 86
Deferred tax liabilities 141 (3 )138 — 138
Other current liabilities 5,154 587 5,741 — 5,741
Liabilities held for sale — — — — —
Total Liabilities 43,923 191 44,114 — 44,114
TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES 50,769 29 50,798 (12 )50,786

CNH Industrial Consolidated Financial Statements at December 31, 2018   141

Edgar Filing: CNH Industrial N.V. - Form 6-K

242

The following table summarizes the impact of adoption of IFRS 15 and the impact of the changes to the income
statement presentation on the consolidated income statement and on the basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share for
the year ended December 31, 2017:

2017

($ million) As previously
reported

Impact of
IFRS 15
adoption

Income statement
presentation changes

As
recast

Net revenues 27,947 (323 )— 27,624 Net revenues
Cost of sales 23,064 (301 )— 22,763 Cost of sales